1	1 State of Arkansas		
2	2 81st General Assembly A Bill	ACT 13 O	F 1997
3	3 Regular Session, 1997	OUSE BILL	1121
4	4		
5	5 By: Joint Budget Committee		
6	6		
7	7		
8	8 For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	9 "AN ACT TO AMEND ARK. CODE 17-11-204 TO PROVIDE THAT ALL		
10	10 FEES AND CHARGES COLLECTED PURSUANT TO THE ABSTRACTERS		
11	11 LICENSING LAW SHALL BE CREDITED TO THE ABSTRACTERS		
12	12 EXAMINING BOARD FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."		
13			
14	14 Subtitle		
15	15 "TO AMEND ARK. CODE 17-11-204 TO PROVIDE		
16	16 THAT ALL FEES AND CHARGES COLLECTED		
17	17 PURSUANT TO THE ABSTRACTERS LICENSING		
18	18 LAW SHALL BE CREDITED TO THE ABSTRACTERS		
19	19 EXAMINING BOARD FUND."		
20	20		
21	21 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
22	22		
23	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 17-11-204(a) is amended to read	as follow	s:
24	"(a) All fees and charges collected under this chapter si	hall be pa	id by
25	25 the board within a period of thirty (30) days after their receip	pt togethe	r
26	26 with a detailed statement thereof to the Treasurer of State who	shall pla	ce
27	27 ten percent (10%) of the sums remitted to the credit of the general	eral fund	of
28	28 this state and ninety percent (90%) the same to the credit of the credit of the same to the same to the credit of the same to t	he Abstrac	ters'
29	29 Examining Board Fund, which is hereby expressly created."		
30	30		
31	31 SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and po	ermanent n	ature
32	32 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the A	rkansas Co	de
33	33 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.		
34	34		
35	35 SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application	on thereof	to
36	36 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity sha	ll not aff	ect

```
1 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
 2 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
 3 act are declared to be severable.
 5
         SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
 6 hereby repealed.
 8
 9
10
                                 APPROVED: 1-27-97
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```